CONSENT TO SUBLEASE AND SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE

THIS CONSENT TO SUBLEASE AND SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE
(this “Agreement™) made as of this @'\day of September, 2009, between 1350 LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company, having an office c¢/o SL Green Realty Corp., at 420
Lexington Avenue, New York, New York 10170 (“Landlord”), HARPERCOLLINS
PUBLISHERS L.L.C. (f/k/a HarperCollins Publishers Inc.), a Deiaware limited liability
company, having an office at 10 East 53rd Street, New York, New York 10022 (“Tenant”), and
UNIVERSAL EXECUTIVE CENTERS, INC., a New York corporation, having an office at
420 Lexington Avenue, New York, New York 10170 (“Subtenant™). For purposes hereof,

“Named Subtenant™ shall mean Universal Executive Centers, Inc.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Agreement of Lease dated as of August 7,

1990 (the “Qriginal Lease”) between Landlord’s predecessor-in-interest, 54-55 Street Co., as

landlord, and Tenant’s predecessor-in-interest, The Hearst Corporation, as amended by that
certain (i) Agreement dated as of August 21, 1990 (the “First Amendment”), (ii) Second

Amendment to Lease dated as of May 15, 1996 (the “Second Amendment”), (iii) Third

Amendment to Lease dated as of February 28, 1997 (the “Third Amendment™), (iv) Fourth

Amendment to Lease dated as of February 15, 2000 (the “Fourth Amendment”), (v) Fifth

‘Amendment to Lease dated as of June 30, 2004 (the “Fifth Amendment™), and (vi) Sixth

Amendment to Lease dated as of May 9, 2005 (the “Sixth Amendment™) (said Original Lease,
‘as so amended and as may hereafter be amended, is hereinafter refetred to as the “Lease”), |
Landlord leased to Tenant and Tenant hired from Landlord certain premises consisting of (a) the

entire second (2nd), third (3rd) and fourth (4th) floors (the “Office Space™), (b) a portion of the

LEGAL_US_E # 84742206.11



eighth (8th) floor, and (c) a portion of the basement level (the “Storage Space™) (collectively,
the Office Space, the portion of the 8th floor and the Storage Space are feferred to herein as the -
“Premises”) in the building located at 1350 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York (the
“Building”);

WHEREAS, Tenant and Subtenant have entered into that certain Agreement of
Sublease dated as of July 10, 2009 (the “Sublease™) with respect to the Office Space for a term
commencing on the date set forth in the Sublease and expiring on November 29, 2020 (the

“Sublease Expiration Date™); and

WHEREAS, Landlord, Tenant and Subtenant desire to enter into this Agreement
for the purpose of setting forth Landlord’s consent to the Sublease, and certain other agreements

with respect to the Sublease and certain modifications of the Lease as hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the agreements herein contained and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
_ acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1
TERMS

Section 1.1, Except as otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms used in
this. Agreement shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Lease. The Lease, as
amended and modified by this Agreement (and as same may be hereafter amended), is referred to
in this Agreemelnt as the “Lease”. The term “this lease” or “the lease” as used in the Lease shall
mean the Lease as amended and modified by this Agreement (and as samé may be hereafter

amended).

LEGAL_US_E # 84742206.11 2



ARTICLE 2

CONSENT TO SUBLEASE AND RIGHTS OF SUBTENANT

Section 2.1.  Landlord hereby consents to the subletting of the Office Space by
Tenant to Subtenant pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Sublease, including, without
limitation, (i) the payment of Prepaid Rent (as such term is defined in the Sublease) by Subtenant
to Tenant, it being understood and agreed that in no event shall Landlord’s consent to the Prepaid
Rent in any Way bind Landlord or otherwise affect Landlord’s right to have Subtenant attorn to
Landlord in case the Lease is terminated (as more fully detailed in Section 2.1(f) below), and (ii)
the Permitted Occupancies (as such term is defined in the Sublease), provided, however, in
addition to any restrictions in the Sublease with respect to such Permitted Occupancies, (a) for
avoidance of doubt, the term “demising walls” in Section 11(j)(ii) of the Sublease shall mean
and, therefore, Subtenant shall not install any new (i.e., installed after the date hereof) interior
partition and other new walls that create a separate office suite or office suites with its own
dedicated entrance or reception area separate from those used by Subtenant and other Permitted -
Occupancies (though nothing contained herein shall require Landlord’s consent (except if same
constitutes an alteration that requires consent pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Lease)
to the creation of any additional individual private office or offices for use by a Permitted
Occupant), it being understood and agreed, however, (1) nothing contained herein shall prevent
Subtenant from providing lockable doors on each office contained in the Office Space, (2) if
Subtenant allows a single Permitted Occupant to utilize an existing (as of the date hereof) office
suite or suités which currently has access through a dedicated entrance, same shall not be an
ordinary subletting hereunder, and (3) Subtenant may allow a single Permitted Occupant to
utilize an entire floor of the Office Space with its own lockable door, provided such lockable

door does not interfere with or prevent other Permitted Occupancies access to the reception area,

LEGAL_US_E # 84742206.11 3



if any, on such floor or the internal staircase on such floor (e.g., such lockable door will be
located in a location which provides that the reception area, if any, and internal staircase are
accessible by all Permitted Occupancies) and same shall not be an ordinary subletting hereunder,
and (b) the occupancy by the Permitted Occupancies shall not materially increase the traffic
through the lobby of the Building beyond that which would reasonably be expected to occur if
Subtenant utilized the entire Office Space for the normal conduct of office business, be likely to
increase Landlord's operating expenses beyond that which would be incurred for use by an
ordinary ofﬁce user, or materially increase the burden on Landlord's cleaning services or
elevators over the burden that would be incurred by an ordinary office user. In addition any
license agreement entered into by Subtenant for its Permitted Occupancies which provides for
the licensee to have an entrance and/or reception area separate from thoserused by all of the other
Permitted Occupancies, shall be deemed to be an ordinary subletting which shall be governed by
the provisions of Section 11 of the Sublease (excluding Section 11(j) thereof); it being
understood and agreed that it shall not be deemed to be an ordinary subletting merely because a
reception area located on any floor of the Office Space shall be operated and maintained by
Subtenant for the use and benefit of all of the Permitted Occupancies in general (whether or not
such Permitted Occupant is located on that particular floor) and at no time shall any such
recep;[ion area be dedicated for use by a specific Permitted Occupant. At least five (5) days prior
to a Permitted Occupant takiﬁg occupancy, Subtenant shall give notice to Landlord identifying
the Permitted Occupant and the character and nature of the business to be conducted by such
Permitted Occupant, as well as the rentable square footage to be occupied by such Permitted
Occupant and the duration of such occupancy. On the first (1st) day of each calendar month

throughout the Term, Subtenant shall provide Landlord with an updated list of all Permitted

LEGAL_US_E # 84742206.11 4



Occupants then occupying any portion of the Office Space, which shall include names and phone
numbers for both the entities and the individuals in occupancy. Tenant and Subtenant represent
and warrant that a true and correct copy of the Sublease has been delivered to Landlord and is
annexed hereto as Exhibit A.

Section 2.2. Landlord’s consent to the Sublease is granted upon the following
terms and conditions:

(a) The Sublease shall not in any way modify, amend or affect
the Lease or affect Tenant’s obligations thereunder,

(b) Landlord’s consent to the Sublease shall not be construed
so as to modify or increase any of Landlord’s obligations under the Lease, except as otherwise
set forth herein.

(c) Except as otherwise expressly provided for herein, Tenant
shall not permit any other or further assignment or subletting of all or any portion of the
Premises, without Landlord’s prior written consent in each instance.

(dy  This consent shall not be construed to permit any greater
use of services provided to the Premises than is provided for in the Lease including, but not
limited to, Landlord’s obligations to supply electrical service.

(e)  Notwithstanding anything herein contained, the Sublease
shall in all respects be subject to, and subordinate to, the Lease and to all of the terms and
conditions thereof.

() If at any time prior to the expiration of the term of the
Sublease, the term of the Lease shall terminate or be terminated for any reason including, but not

limited to, termination by operation of any provisions of the Lease, or by operation of law,

LEGAL_US_E # 84742206.11 5



Subtenant agrees, at the election and upon demand of the Landlord or any other owner of the
Building or of the holder of any mortgagee in possession of the Building, or of any lessee under
any lease to which the Lease shall be subject and subordinate, to attorn, from time to time, to
Landlord or any such owner, holder or lessee, upon the then executory terms and conditions set
forth in the Sublease for the remainder of the term demised in the Sublease; provided, however,
Landlord shall not be bound by the Prepaid Rent except to the extent same is actually received
by and delivered to Landlord from Tenant. The foregoing provisions of this paragraph shall (a)
enure to the benefit of Landlord and/or any such owner, holder or lessee and shall apply
notwithstanding that, as a matter of law, the Sublease may terminate upon the termination of the
Lease, and (b) be self-operative upon any such demands, and no further instrument shall be
required to give effect to said provisions. Upon demand of Landlord or any such owner, holder
or lessee, Subtenant agrees, however, to execute, from time to time, instruments in confirmation
of the foregoing provisions of this paragraph reasonably satisfactory to Landlord or any such
owner, holder or lessee, in which Subtenant shall acknowledge such attornment and shall set
forth the terms and conditions of its tenancy. Nothing contained in this paragraph shall be
construed to impair any right otherwise exerciseable by Landlord or any such owner, holder or
lessee. Nothing contained herein or in the Sublease shall be deemed to create privity of contract
between Landlord and Subtenant except if Landlord elects to require Subtenant to attorn after
termination of the Iease, in which event, Landlord will be the sublandlord under the Sublease
but Landlord shall not be bound by any amendment or modification of the Sublease made
without the written consent of Landlord or liable to Subtenant with respect to or responsible for:
(i) any breach or default of Tenant under the Sublease; (ii) sublease rents paid in advance to

Tenant; (iii) furnishing services or affording rights of a different nature, or to greater extent than

LEGAL,_US_E # 84742206.11 6



those which Landlord would be obligated to give to Tenant under the Lease with regard to the
space occupied by Subtenant, or (iv) the retention, application and/or return to Subtenant of any
security deposit paid to Tenant or any prior sublandlord, whether or not still held by Tenant or
such prior sublandlord, unless, until and to the extent Landlord has actually received for its own
account as sublandlord such security deposit.

(g) This consent shall not be assignable. This consent is to the
act of subleasing only and, except as otherwise expressly provided herein, not to any of the
provisions of the aforesaid Sublease. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, nothing
contained herein or in the Sublease shall constitute Landlord's consent to any alteration without
regard to whether or not such alteration is expressed or implied in the Sublease, and all
alterations must comply with the applicable provisions of the Lease. Anything to the contrary
herein notwithstanding, subject to the provisions of the Lease, Landlord hereby consents in
concept to Subtenant’s making merely decorative changes to the Office Space, including,
without limitation, painting and carpeting of the Office Space.

(h) Tenant acknowledges and agrees that the Lease has not
been modified and remains in full force and effect and Landlord has not waived any requirement
of the Lease. Tenant and Landlord each acknowledge and agree that, to such party’s knowledge,
neither party is in breach of the Lease and neither party has any claim for any failure of the other
party to perform its obligations under the Lease.

(i) Each party hereunder shall be responsible for its own costs
and expenses in connection with this Agreement and the consent of Landlord to the Sublease.

Section 2.3.  Tenant represents and warrants to Landlord and Subtenant that its

correct name is HarperCollins Publishers L.L.C. and that it has converted from a corporation to a

LEGAL_US_E # 84742206.11 7



limited liability company under Section 266 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.
Provided that such representation is true and correct, Landlord acknowledges that such
conversion is not in violation of Article 66 of the Lease.

ARTICLE 3

MISCELLANEQOUS LEASE MODIFICATIONS

Section 3.1.  Effective as of the date hereof, Articles 76 and 77 of the Original
Lease shall be deemed deleted in their entirety and of no further force and effect.

Section 3.2.  Effective as of the date hereof, Sections 5, 8, and 9 of the Fifth
Amendment shall be deemed deleted in their entiretyw and of no further force and effect.

Section 3.3.  Effective as of the date hereof, Article 80 of the Original Lease
shall be deemed deleted in its entirety and of no further force and effect.
| Section 3.4.  Effective as of the date hereof, Section 10(b) through (e) of the
Fifth Amendment shall be deemed deleted in their entirety and of no further force and effect (i.e.,
among other things, Tenant shall no longer have any right to a Monument Sign (as such term is
defined in Section 10 of the Fifth Amendment)). Further, so long as the Sublease is in full force
and effect, Landlord shall, at the request of Subtenant, maintain listings on the directory located
in the building lobby of the names of Subtenant, its Permitted Occupancies and any entity which
controls or is controlled by Subtenant and that is in occupancy of the Office Space, provided that
(1) the first fifty (50) such listings requested by Subtenant shall be free of any charge imposed by
Landlord and (ii) any listings above and beyond the initial fifty (50) such listings requested by
Subtenant shall be made by Landlord at Landlord’s then established charge therefor (but

Landiord shall not be obligated to revise the directory more often than once a month).

LEGAL_US_E # 84742206.11 8



ARTICLE 4

4TH FLOOR RECAPTURE OPTION

Section 4.1.  Provided that (1)} as of December 31, 2015 (the “Notification
Date”) the Sublease is still in effect, and (2) Landlord has entered into a fully-executed lease (a

“Recapture Lease”) that expires no earlier than the Sublease Expiration Date with either (x) an

existing tenant or occupant of the Building (that is not under common control with or controlled
by Landlord) that is leasing more than one (1) full floor in the Building and has agreed to expand
its premises within the Building to include the entire 4th Floor or (y) a new tenant of the
Building (that is not under common control with or controlled by Landlord) which has agreed to
lease at least two (2) or more full floors in the Building (including the entire 4th Floor (as

defined below)), then, in such case Landlord shall have the one-time right (“Landlord’s 4th

Floor Recapture Right”), at its sole option, to sub-sublet from Subtenant (which sub-sublease

Tenant hereby approves, to the extent such approval is necessary) and/or Tenant, as the case may
be, for not less than the remaining term of the Sublease commencing on the 4th Floor Recapture
Date, the portion of the Premises consisting of the entire 4th floor of the Building (the “4th
Floor”) on the same terms, covenants and conditions of the Sublease (as same shall be allocable
and applicable to the 4th Floor with all monetary obligations thereunder determined on a pro-rata
basis based on the square footage of the 4th Floor (i.e., 24,833 rsf)), and otherwise pursuant to
the following terms and conditions:

(a) Landlord shall exercise Landlord’s 4th Floor Recapture Right by

providing notice (the “4th_Floor Recapture Notice™) thereof to Tenant and Subtenant by no

later than the Notification Date, which 4th Floor Recapture Notice shall include a certification by

an officer or director of Landlord that Landlord has entered into a Recapture Lease. Time shall

LEGAL_US_E # 84742206.11 9



be of the essence with respect to the giving of the 4th Floor Recapture Notice by Landlord and if
Landlord fails to give such 4th Floor Recapture Notice by the Notification Date, Landlord shall
no longer be entitled to exercise the Landlord’s 4th Floor Recapture Right hercunder. For

purposes hereof, the term “4th Floor Recapture Date” shall mean December 31, 2016.

(b) Ifa sub-subleaselto Landlord is so made it shall expressly:

(i) permit Landlord to make further subleases of all or any part
(provided that the initial Recapture Lease must include all of the 4th floor) of the 4th Floor
{pursuant to the terms hereof) and (at no cost or expense to Tenant and/or Subtenant) to make
and authorize any and all changes, alterations, installations and improvements in such space as
necessary, in each case without the consent of Tenant and/or Subtenant and without any
obligation on the part of Tenant and/or Subtenant to remove any such changes, alterations,
installations or improvements upon the expiration of such sub-sublease, the Sublease and/or the
Lease ;

(ii)  negate any intention that the estate created under such sub-
sublease be merged with any other estate held by Landlord, Tenant or Subtenant; and

(iii) provide that Landlord shall accept the 4th Floor “as is”
except that Landlord shall, at its sole cost and expense, (A) timely perform all such work and
make all such alterations as may be required to legally and physically separate the 4th Floor from
the remainder of the Office Space (including, but not limited to, (i) removing any interconnecting
staircase located between the 4th Floor and the 3rd floor of the Office Space and restoring the
3rd floor of the Office Space in a Building standard manner as a result of such staircase removal,
(ii) separately metering the electricity serving the 4th Floor for the account of Landlord (it being

understood and agreed that Landlord shall be entitled to the full capacity of electricity allocable

LEGAL_US_E # 84742206.11 10



to the 4th Floor that is to be provided under the Lease), and (iii) relocating any infrastructure
located on the 4th Floor as of the Notification Date that is necessary and essential for Subtenant
to continue to operate its business on the remaining portions of the Office Space, provided,
however, Subtenant shall notify Landlord of such infrastructure by no later than June 30, 2016)

(the “4th Floor Work”), and (B) relocate Subtenant’s IT/data room and its related equipment

(including, but not limited to, the related telephone and communications equipments, air-
“conditioning and venting units and related systems (it being understood and agreed that Landlord
mﬁy install new equipment that is substantially similai to the existing equipment) in lieu of
relocating existing equipment)) from the 4th Floor (if such room is located on the 4th floor as of
the Notification Date) to a location reasonably designated by Subtenant elsewhere in the Office

Space (the “IT Relocation Work”), provided such location is reasonably acceptable to Landlord

and is compliance with all applicable laws; it being understood and agreed that Landlord shall
have access to the Office Space during the six (6) month period prior to the 4th Floor Recapture
Date in order to perform any such IT Relocation Work (but not the 4th Floor Work for which
Landlord shall have access to the Office Space after the 4th Floor Recapture Date) and that such
IT Relocation Work and 4th Floor Work shall be performed by Landlord in a manner so as to
minimize any interruption of Subtenant’s ordinary conduct of business during the hours of 8:00
am. and 8:00 p.m. Tenant and Subtenant acknowledge and agree that (a) the IT Relocation
Work to be performed by Landlord will be performed while Tenant and/or Subtenant remains in
occupancy of the Office Space and that such work shall not constitute an eviction of Tenant
and/or Subtenant in whole or in part, constructive or actual, and shall not be a ground for any
abatement of rent and shall not impose liability on the Landlord or Tenant by reason of any

inconvenience, injury to Tenant’s or Subtenant’s business or otherwise, as applicable, and (b) in

LEGAL_US_E # 84742206.11 11



order to facilitate the petformance by Landlord of such work without delay and/or additional
expense to Landlord, Subtenant shall promptly upon request, at Landlord’s sole but reasonable
cost and expense, relocate to other areas of the Office Space all materials, personalty,
furnishings, personal property, fixtures, trade fixtures and equipment presently located therein as
reasonably agreed to by Subtenant and Landlord.

(c) Tenant hereby agrees that if, after the exercise of Landlord’s 4th
Floor Recapture Right, the term of the Sublease shall terminate or be terminated for any reason,
including, but not limited to, termination by operation of any provisions of the Sublease or by
operation of law (other than a termination due to a casualty or condemnation), Tenant shall
automatically recognize Landlord as its subtenant for the 4th Floor pursuant to the terms of the
Sublease applicable to the 4th Floor (excluding any requirement to post a security deposit),
Landlord shall attorn to Tenant pursuant to all such terms of said Sublease applicable to the 4th
Floor, and Landlord and Tenant shall promptly execute and deliver any reasonable instrument
that such Landlord or Tenant may reasonably request to evidence such recognition and
attornment. Upon such attornment the Sublease shall continue in full force and effect with
tespect to the 4th Floor as, or as if it were, a direct sublease between such Tenant, as sublandlord,
and Landlord, as subtenant, provided, however, (i) Section 4.1(d) shall remain applicable as and
between Landlord and Tenant, and (ii) Subtenant shall be released (by Landlord and Tenant) of
all liability and obligations accruing under the Sublease with respect to the 4th Floor from and
after the date of such attornment.

(d) (i) In case of Landlord’s excrcise of the 4th Floor Recapture
Option, for the remaining term of the Lease following the 4th Floor Recapture Date, Tenant shall

automatically and without any further act by any party be relieved from the obligation to pay

LEGAL_US_E # 84742206.11 12



{pursuant to the Lease) the portion of fixed or reserved rent and additional rent with respecf to
the 4th Floor that is due under the Sublease and Tenant shall be relieved from, and Landlord
shall indemnify and save Tenant harmless from, all obligations under the Lease with respect to
the 4th Floor other than the obligation to pay the portion of the fixed or reserved rent and
additional rent that exceeds the fixed or reserved rent and additional rent due under the Sublease
with respect o the 4th Floor. Subject to the foregoing, petformance by Landlord under a sub-
sublease of the 4th Floor shall be deemed performance by Tenant and Subtenant of any similar
obligation under the Lease and Sublease and any default under any such sub-sublease shall not
give rise to a default under a .similar obligation contained in the Lease and Sublease applicable to
the 4th Floor, nor shall Tenant or Subtenant be liable for any breach or default under the Lease or
Sublease or deemed to be in breach or default hereunder if such breach or default is occasioned
by or arises from any act or omission of the tenant under such sub-sublease or is occasioned by
or arises from any act or omission of any occupant holding under or pursuant to any such sub-
sublease.

(ii)  In case of Landlord's exercise of the 4th Floor Recapture
Option, (A) Tenant and Landlord agree that Subtenant shall automatically and without any
further act by any party be relieved from all liabilities and obligations with respect to the 4th
Floor under the Sublease accruing from and after the 4th Floor Recapture Date, and (B} Landlord
shall indemnify and save Subtenant harmless from all liabilities and obligations with respect to
the 4th Floor under the Sublease accruing from and after the 4th Floor Recapture Date,
including, but not limited to, the obligation to pay the portion of the fixed or reserved rent and

additional rent due under the Sublease with respect to the 4th Floor.

LEGAL_US_E # 84742206.11 13



(e) In no event shall Landlord or any subtenant of Landlord under
such sub-sublease be required to post any security deposit (whether pursuant to the terms of the
Sublease or otherwise). Promptly following the 4th Floor Recapture Date and provided that
Subtenant is not then in default under the terms of the Sublease beyond any applicable cure or
grace period, Tenant shall return to Subtenant one-third of the Security Deposit then required
under the Sublease and being held by Tenant under the Sublease.

Section 4.2.  If Landlord timely exercises Landlord’s 4th Floor Recapture Right

pursuant to this Article 4, then:
(a) On Vor before the 4th Floor Recapture Date, Landlord shall
pay to Subtenant an amount equal to the unamortized (each such alteration amortized on a
straight-line basis over the term of the Subleasc in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles commencing when such alteration was made) reasonable, out-of-pocket
hard costs (i.e., the actual construction costs incurred by Subtenant) and soft costs (ie.,
architectural, engineering, and design/planning costs) incurred by Subtenant on or before the
Notification Date in connection with alterations, improvements, additions or installations
(excluding the cost of any personal property or furniture thereon and excluding the cost of the
IT/data room that Landlord relocates pursuant to the IT Relocation Work) made by Subtenant to
the 4th Floor and which are existing as of the Notification Date. Promptly following Subtenant’s
receipt of the 4th Floor Recapture Notice, Subtenant shall provide Landlord with a statement
(accompanied by reasonable back-up documentation therefor) evidencing the unamortized costs
detailed in the preceding sentence, which statement shall be subject to Landlord’s reasonable

right to dispute same.

LEGAL_US_E # 84742206.11 14



(b (1) On or before the 4th Floor Recapture Date,
Landlord shall pay to Subtenant an amount, if any, calculated by subtracting the gross revenues
actually received by Subtenant from the occupants of the 4th Floor during the entire calendar
year 2016 from the Estimated Annual Revenue, and multiplying such difference by 30% (the

“Reimbursement Payment”). For purposes hereof, the “Estimated Annual Revenue” shall

mean twelve (12) times the gross revenue actually received by Subtenant from the Permitted
Occupancies on the 4th Floor pursuant to their respective license agreements that were due from
such Permitted Occupancies for the month of December 2015,

(i) At least thirty (30) days prior to the 4th Floor
Recapture Date, Subtenant shall provide Landlord with reasonable back-up documentation for
the Reimbursement Payment calculation and Landlord shall have the right to review evidence
and back-up documentation reasonably acceptable to Landlord to substantiate the
Reimbursement Payment calculation. Promptly following the 4th Floor Recapture Date,
Subtenant shall provide Landlord with a statement (with reasonable back-up documentation)
showing the actual gross revenues received by Subtenant from the occupants of the 4th Floor
during calendar year 2016 and, subject to Landlord’s right to reasonably dispute same, the parties
shall “true-up” the Reimbursement Payment based on such actual statement.

(c) During the period commencing on the day immediately
following the 4th Floor Recapture Date and ending November 30, 2020 (the “Stub Period”),
Landlord shall pay to Subtenant, on a monthly basis, for each month during the Stub Period an
amount equal to the greater of (i) fifty percent (50%) of the fixed or reserved rent actually
received by Landlord from its tenant leasing the 4th Floor for such month which is in excess of

the (A) fixed or reserved rent plus (B) the real estate tax and operating expenses escalations that

LEGAL_US_E # 84742206.11 15



would have been due and payable by Subtenant under the Subl_ease as of the 4th Floor Recapture
Date, for each such month during the Stub Period, and (ii) one-twelfth (1/12th) of the product
obtained by multiplying the rentable square footage of the 4th Floor (which the parties hereby
agree is 24,833 rsf) by $8.00. The above notwithstanding, during any month occurring during the
Stub Period in which the Landlord’s tenant on the 4th Floor is entitled to a rent abatement or rent
credit for such entire month, Landlord shall pay to Subtenant the amount determined pursuant to
clause (ii) above. Landlord shall provide Subtenant with reasonable back-up documentation
evidencing its calculation of the payment due under this Section 4.2(c) along with each payment
made by Landlord under this Section 4.2(c) and Subtenant shall have the right to reasonably
dispute any such calculation.

Any unresolved dispute between Subtenant and Landlord with respect to any of
the payments due under clauses (a) through (c) above shall be resolved by way of an expedited
arbitration proceeding in New York county brought pursuant to expedited rules E-1 through E-10
of the Commercial Rules of Arbitration and Mediation (as same may be hereinafter amended) of
the American Arbitration Association.

Section 4.3. Tenant hereby acknowledges and agrees that notwithstanding
anything to the contrary in the Lease and/or Sublease, in no event shall Tenant be entitled to any
portion of the rental proceeds Landlord may receive from any sub-subtenant in case of the
exercise of Landlord’s 4th Floor Recapture Right,

ARTICLE 5

DIRECT LEASE

Section 5.1. If Landlord exercises Landlord’s 4th Floor Recapture Right

pursuant to Article 4 above, and only in such situation, then subject to and in accordance with the

LEGAL_US_E # 84742206.11 16



provisions of this Article 5, and provided that (i) at the time in question, Subtenant is the Named
Subtenant or a Permitted Assignee (as such term is defined in Article 66 of the Lease) of the
Named Subtenant and (ii) Subtenant is not then in monetary or material non-monetary default
under the terms and conditions of the Sublease, after the expiration of any notice and cure period,
either at the time of exercise of the Direct Lease Right under this Article 5 or on the expiration of

the term of the Lease, then Subtenant shall have the right (the “Direct Lease Right”), upon the

expiration of the term of the Sublease, fo enter into a direct lease (the “Direct Lease™) with

Landlord for the entire Office Space (excluding the 4th Floor) (the “Direct Lease Premises™) for

either (x) one (1) five (5) year period (the “5 Year Right”) or (y) one (1) ten (10) year period
(the “10 Year Right™), which shall commence on the day immediately following the expiration

of the Sublease (the “Direct Lease Commencement Date”) and ending on either (A) the five (5)

year anniversary of the Direct Lease Commencement Date, if Tenant elects the 5 Year Right, or

(B) the ten (10} year anniversary of the Direct Lease Commencement Date, if Tenant elects (or is

deemed to elect) the 10 Year Right (in either such case, the “Direct L.ease Term”™), unless such
Direct Lease Term shall sooner end pursuant to any of the terms, covénants or conditions of the
Lease (as amended hereby) .(except that (i) Subtenant shall provide a security deposit equal to the
amount required pursuant to the terms of the Sublease applicable to the Direct Lease Premises
and (ii) Article 65 of the Lease shall be deemed deleted).

Section 5.2.  Subtenant must give Landlord written notice (a “Direct Lease
Notice™) of Subtenant’s intention to exercise Subtenant’s Direct Lease Right no later November

29, 2019 (the “Direct L.ease Notice Date™), as to which date time is of the essence, and upon the

giving of such notice, subject to the provisions of Section 5.1 above and the other provisions of

this Article, Landlord and Subtenant shall enter into a Direct Lease, subject to the terms and

LEGAL_US E # 84742206.11 17



conditions below, and Landlord and Subtenant shall promptly enter into a Direct Lease in form
reasonably satisfactory to said parties. Subtenant shall have no right to extend the term of the
Direct Lease beyond the Direct Lease Term for any reason. Such Direct Lease Notice shall
indicate if Subtenant is electing the 5 Year Right or 10 Year Right, and failure of Subtenant to so
indicate shall be deemed to mean that Subtenant is exercising the 10 Year Right.

Section 5.3. The Direct Lease Term shall be upon all of the terms and
conditions set forth in the Lease applicable to the Direct Lease Premises (except (i) as to the
reserved or fixed rent and escalations which shall be determined as setlforth below, (ii) that
Subtenant shall provide a security deposit equal to the amount required pursuant to the terms of
the Sublease applicable to the Direct Lease Premises and (iii) Article 65 shall be deemed
deleted), except that:

(a) the reserved rent (as such term is utilized in the Lease) shall
be as determined pursuant to the provisions of Sections 5.4 and 5.5 below,

(b) the “Base Tax Year” (as defined in the Lease) and the
“Base Operating Year” (as defined in the Lease) shall be adjusted to reflect fair market base
years for real estate taxes and operating expense escalations, and

(c) Subtenant shall accept the Direct Lease Premises in its “as
is” condition at the commencement of the Direct Lease Term, and Landlord shall not be required
to perform any work, to pay any amount or to render any services to make the Direct Lease
Premises ready for Subtenant’s use and occupancy or to provide any abatement of reserved rent
.or additional rent, in each case with respect to the applicable Direct Léase Term.

Section 5.4. (a) The reserved rent payable by Subtenant for the Direct

Lease Premises during the Direct Lease Term shall be an amount equal to one hundred percent

LEGAL_US_E # 84742206.11 18



(100%) of the fair market rental value of the Direct Lease Premises based upon the criteria set
forth in Section 5.5 below (the “FMRV™), determined as of the applicable Direct Lease Notice
Date. The FMRY shall be determined as follows:

(D If Subtenant exercises the Direct Lease Right, then
twelve (12) months prior to the Direct Lease Commencement Date, Landlord and Subtenant shall
commence negotiations in good faith to attempt to agree upon the FMRV. If Landlord and
Subtenant cannot reach agreement by seven (7) months before the Direct Lease Commencement
Date, Landlord and Subtenant shall, no later than six (6) months before the Direct Lease
Commencement Date, each select a reputable, qualified, independent, licensed real estate broker
with at least ten (10) years continuous experience in office leasing in midiown Manhattan,
having an office in New York County and familiar with the rentals then being charged in the
Building and in other Class A office buildings in midtown Manhattan that are comparable to the

Building (such brokers are referred to, respectively, as “Landlord’s Broker” and “Subtenant’s

Broker” who shall confer promptly after their selection by Landlord and Subtenant and shall
exercise good faith efforts to attempt to agree upon the EMRV. If Landlord’s Broker and
Subtenant’s Broker cannot reach agreement by four (4) months prior to the Direct Lease
Commencement Date, then, within twenty (20) days thereafter, they shall designate a third
reputable, qualified, independent, licensed real estate broker with at least ten (10) years
continuous experience in office leasing in midtown Manhattan, having an office in New York
County and familiar with the rentals then being charged in the Building and in other Class A
office buildings in midtown Manhattan that are comparable to the Building (the “Independent
Broker”). Upon failure of Landlord’s Broker and Subtenant’s Broker timely to agree upon the

designation of the Independent Broker, then the Independent Broker shall be appointed in

LEGAL_US_E # 84742206.11 19



accordance with the rules of the AAA, or the successor thereto, upon ten (10) days notice.
Within ten (10) days after such appointment, Landlord’s Broker and Subtenant’s Broker shall
each submit a letter to the Independent Broker, with a copy to Landlord and Subtenant, setting
forth such broker’s estimate of the FMRV and the rationale used in determining it (respectively,

“Landlord’s Broker’s Letter” and “Subtenant’s Broker’s Letter™),

(i) The Independent Broker shall consider such
evidence as Landlord and/or Subtenant may submit, conduct such investigations and hearings as
he or she may deem appropriaté and shall, within sixty (60) days after the date of his or her
appointment, choose either the estimate set forth in Lahdlord’s Broker’s Letter or the estimate set
forth in Subtenant’s Broker’s Letter to be the FMRV and such choice shall be binding upon
Landlord and Subtenant. Landlord and Subtenant shall each pay the fees ahd expenses of its
rv;spective broker. The fees and expenses of the Independent Broker shall be shared equally by
Landlord and Subtenant.

(b) If the Direct Lease Term commences prior to a determination of
the FMRYV for such Direct Lease Term as herein provided, then the amount to be paid by
Subtenant on account of reserved rent until such determination has been made shall be the
estimate set forth in Subtenant’s Broker’s Letter. After the FMRYV during the Direct Lease Term
has been determined as aforesaid, any amounts theretofore paid by Subtenant to Landlord on
account of reserved rent in excess of the amount of FMRYV as finally determined shall be credited
by Landlord against the next ensuing monthly reserved rent payable by Subtenant to Landlord.

| (¢)  Promptly after the FMRV has been determined, Landlord and

Subtenant shall execute, acknowledge and deliver an agreement setting forth the reserved rent for

LEGAL US E # 84742206.11 20



the Direct Lease Term, as finally determined, provided that the failure of the parties to do so
shall not affect their respective rights and obligations hereunder.

Section 5.5.  For purposes of this Article 5, the determination of “EMRV” shall
mean the then fair market rent for the Direct Lease Premises that an unaffiliated third party
would be willing to pay to Landlord as of the Direct Lease Notice Date on a renewal basis for a
term comparable to the applicable Direct Lease Term, taking into account all then relevant
factors, whether favorable to Landlord or Subtenant, including, without limitation, the adjusted
Base Operating Year and Base Tax Year and the factors detailed in Section 5.3(c).

ARTICLE 6
BROKERAGE

Section 6.1. Landlord, Tenant and Subtenant each covenant, represent and
warrant that Landlord, Tenant and Subtenant have had no dealings or negotiations with any
broker or agent (other than Newmark Knight Frank, Jones Lang LaSalle and Grubb & Ellis
(collectively, the “Brokers™)) in connection with the consummation of this Agreement. Tenant
and Subtenant covenant and agree to defend, hold harmless and indemnify Landlord from and
against any and all cost, expense (including reasonable attorneys' fees) or liability for any
compensation, commissions or charges claimed by any broker or. agent, including the Brokers,
with whom Tenant and/or Subtenant has dealt with respect to this Agreement or the negotiation
thereof.

Section 6.2. Landlord and Subtenant covenant and agree to defend, hold
harmless and indemnify Tenant from and against any and all cost, expense (including reasonable
attorneys’ fees and costs) or liability for any compensation, commission or charged by any

broker or agent, including the Brokers, with whom Landlord and/or Subtenant has dealt with or

LEGAL_US_E # 84742206.11 21



may deal with respect to the Direct Lease and/or the exercise of Landlord’s 4th Floor Recapture
Right..

Section 6.3.  Subtenant represents and warrants that NYC Realty Advisors LLC
(“NYC Realty™) has not acted as a broker (or in any similar role) with respect to this Agreement
or the negotiation thereof, and that no commission, compensation or charges of any kind shall be
due from Tenant or Landlord to NYC Realty and Subtenant shall be solely responsible for any
compensation or commission claimed by NYC Realty. Subtenant covenants and agrees to
defend, hold harmless and indemnify Landlord and Tenant from and against any and all cost,
expense (including reasonable attorneys' fees) or liability for any compensation, commissions or
charges claimed by NYC Realty and/or its affiliates in connection with this Agreement or thé
negotiation thereof.

ARTICLE 7

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 7.1.  The captions in this Agreement are for convenience only and are
not to be considered in construing this Agreement.

Section 7.2. This Agreement shall be construed without regard to any
presumption or other rule requiring construction against the party causing this Agreement to be
drafted.

Section 7.3.  Terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein
shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Lease.

Section 7.4.  If any provision of this Agreement or its application to any person
or circumstances is invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this Agreement, or

the applicability of such provision to other persons or circumstances, shall be valid and

LEGAL,_US_E # 84742206.11 22



enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law and shall be deemed to be separate from such
invalid or unenforceable provisions and shall continue in full force and effect.

Sebtion 7.5. Except as modified, amended and supplemented by this
Agreement, the terms and provisions of the Lease shall continue in full force and effect and are
hereby ratified and confirmed.

Section 7.6.  This Agreement constitutes the entirc agreement among the parties
hereto with respect to the matters stated herein and may not be amended or modified unless such
amendment or modification shall be in writing and signed by the party against whom
enforcement is sought.

Section 7.7.  The terms, provisions and conditions contained in this Agreement
shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and
assigns.

Section 7.8.  This Agreement shall be governed in all respects by the laws of the
State of New York,

Section 7.9.  Notices under the Lease and/or this Agreement shall be sent as
provided in Section 15 of the Fifth Amendment to the parties at the addresses set forth in the
preamble to this Agreement, provided that (i) noﬁces to Landlord shall be sent to the attention of
“Leasing Counsel, (ii) copies of notices to Tenant shall be sent to Mintz & Gold LLP, 470 Park
Avenue South, 10th Floor North, New York, New York 10016 Attention: Alan Katz, Esq., and
(ii) notices to Subtenant shall be sent to the attention of “Mr. Daniel Entwistle” at the address
hereinabove set forth and at the Office Space, and copies of notices to Subtenant shall be sent to
Law Offices of William A. Weinberg, 310 West 94th Street, Suite 1A, New York, New York

10025.

LEGAL_US_E # 84742206.11 23



Section 7.10. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which
shall constitute an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same
agreement, and an executed counterpart delivered by “.pdf”, facsimile or email shall be binding
upon the parties.

Section 7.11. Subtenant acknowledges receipt of é. copy of the Sixth Amendment
and Tenant and Subtenant each agree that all references in the Sublease to the “Lease” shall
include the Sixth Amendment, provided that, notwithstanding the foregoing, the Sixth
Amendment shall be incorporated into Section 7(a)(i) of the Sublease as a portion of the Lease

specifically not incorporated into the Sublease.

[signature page follows]

LEGAL_US_E # 84742206.11 24



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of

the day and year first above written.

Na?ﬁ: Stevan M. Durels

Tit Exeautive Vies Prosldent,

Direstor of Lesasing and Real Property

TENANT:
HARPERCOTLINS-PUBEISHERS L.L.C
Name: FiArYAS REHOFKE . ;J

Title: /C & PRESIDENT FDMLNSTRATT

S